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Government of lndia
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Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue
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Office of the Commissioner, The Customs (Prev.) Uttar Pradesh and Uttarakhand

3{sra{I&T EF-{ er?rfr,grcTqi ilil,Btfr EiE, rffi ;rrR,iruFrjD- 226010
Apratyaksh Kar Bhawan, Tth Floor, Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010

E-mail ld: cuslko.technical@gov. in

DIN: TILS lIBo OFoooo3tBBgs Date: Ofl 1.2025

Order No.02/TECH/2025
(lssued under Regulation l6 of Customs Broker Licensing Regulation, 201 8)

Subject: Suspension of Customs Broker I-icense No. 05/CB/REGULAR/KNP/2016 dated
28.09.2016 (PAN: ASLPG5339H) issued to Shri Prakhar Gupta, ll7llJ-zlllS, Pandu
Nagar, Kanpur - 208025 under Regulation l6 of Customs Broker Licensing Regulations,
2018- reg.

M/s Prakhar Gupta- I lTltl-2ll 15. Pandu Nagar- Kanpur - 208025 (hereinafter
ref-erred to as Clustoms Broker) is holding a Clustoms Broker License No.
05/CB/REGULAWKNP/2O16 dated 28.09.2016 issued by the Commissioner of
Customs & Clentral Excise. Conrrnissionerate" Kanpur. The license of Customs Broker
is also endorsed to Delhi & Mumbai.

2. An o{'fence Report in the forrn of order-in-original No.
122/2025-26iCOMMRINS-V/CAC/JNCH dated 14.07.2025 (RfrD-l) passed by the
Commissioner of Custonrs. NS-V. JNCI{. Nhava Sheva, Raigad was received in this
office on 08.08,2025 from the CBS. NCH, Mumbai w4rerein inter-alia following were
informed:

2.1 M/s. Ra.i Traders (IEC: 0316949132) having registered address at MB7/A.
Mezz Floor. I0l 21. Flox Clharnber. Tata Road No.- l- Opera House. Girgaon.
Mumbai-400004 (hereinatter refbrred to as 'the importer') through their authorized
Customs Broker (CB). M/s Prakhar Gupta (ASLPG5339FI) filed Bills of Enrry No. as
mentioned in Table-I (hereinafter referred to as 'subject bills of entry') for import of
"I-llD TV Panel of ditlbrent sizes" during tlre year 201 9 and 2020. Details of said bills
ol'entnr are tabulated as bclo$,: -
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Table-I

2.2 During the course of investigation by SfIB(I). .INCI-{" in a case vide F. No.

SG/Inv-65/2020- 2li(l-celliSIIB (l)/.fN(lH. ir u,as obserr,,ed that importer did not
declare the brarrd narne rvith tlre description and also undervalued the subject
imporled -9oods. It was checked in ICES system and found that M/s. Raj Traders

imported the satne items i.e.. LED TV PANEL of diff'erent sizes with generic

description in past also as mentioned atrove in 'l'able-I by vvay of rvilful mis-
declaration in terms of generic description and undervaluration dlrring the year 2019

and 2020 to evade applicable custonrs duw*.

During the course of investigation" statement of Shri. Bimal Shah. Proprietor
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Sr.
No.

BE No. BE Date
Type

found

of
Goods

Declaretl
Brand

Qty (in
Pcs)

UQC
Declare
d Value
(in
USD)

Declare d
Unit

Value in
RS

I 5()75763 2'/.09 2019

LED ]-V Pz\NFi- 4-1" Sony 150 Pcs 90 6498
LI,D TV PANEL .I8" Sonv l0 Pcs 100 7220

I.l-D lV l)/\NLL 49'' Sonv 35 Pcs 103 7136.6

LED TV PANEL 55" Sony 35 Pcs 720 8664

Z 54n142I -10. I0.2019

LID TV PANIiL.l9" Sonv 8 Pcs i03 7446.9

l-irD TV PANEL 55" Sarnsung lt3 Pcs 120 8676

LED TV PANEL 65" Sarnsung t+ Pcs 140 10122

LED TV PANLL 75'' Samsung 2t Pcs 266 19231 .8

I.ID'l V PANLL tt2" Sanrsun.q IB Pcs 3r0 224t3

-3
5elr2l5 03 12.20t9

I ED l'V PANF.I. 55" Sarrrsung 92 Pcs 120 8730

LID"IV PANI-L 65'' Samsung t22 Pcs 140 r0185

LED TV PANEL 75" Sony 8 Pcs 266 1935 1 .5

I,ED ]'V PANEL 82" Samsung l-s Pcs 3r0 22552.5

I-LD I'V PANT,L 85'' Sonv Pcs 320 23280

4 62816.i2 i0 12.20 l9

I,ED TV PANFI- 55" Sarnsung 2t0 Pcs 120 8628
LED TV PANI-L 65" Sanrsuirg 76 Pcs 140 1 0066

i,ED'l'V PANIL 75" Sony ll Pcs 266 19125.4

LED ]'V PANEL 82" Sony 6 Pcs 310 22289

5 7{t74946 02.03.2020

LID TV PANIL 55'' Samsung 214 Pcs 871 8

I,L-D IV PANEL, 6.5" Samsung 52 Pcs r40 10171

I t:D'lV PANIr.l 75" Sorr-v 22 Pcs 26b 19324.9

6 96021 1 {) 17 I I 2()10

I-[D'IV PANEI- -55" Sanrsung 180 Pcs 120 9018

LED 
.N' 

PANIrl. 6,5" Sanrsung 88 Pcs 1{0 1052 I

LIID TV PANlrl- 75 Samsung li Pcs 160 t2024

L[,D'IV PANEL 82" Sony 5 Pcs 180 13527

7 9ri2 1365 04. t2.1020
LE,D TV PANEL 43" Sony 75 Pcs 86.75 6480.22

LED TV PANIL 55" Sony 240 Pcs t20 8964
LED TV PANEL 65" Sonv 50 Pcs 140 104_s8

8
2 I-l6f) l8 2t1 12.2022

LID TV PANIL 55 Saursiurg 89 Pcs 120 8934

LED fV PANEL 65'' Sarnsung 128 Pcs 140 10423

I-lrD TV PANIL 7t)" Son."- I Pcs 150 I I l(r7.5

LE,DIVPANELT5" Sanrsung :(, Pcs r60 11912

LED'I'V PANEL 82" Sony -1 Pcs 180 13401

LF,D I'V PANEL 85" Sarnsrurg l Pcs 200 t4890

2.3
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of M/s Raj traders w-as recorded under Section I 0B of Customs Act, I 962, wherein,

he inter alia stated that they declared the brand in respective column of the bill of entry,

how-ever, they didn't declare brand in description column.

2.4 During the investigatiorr. staterrent of Shri Toushif Tbrahirn Shaikh. H-Card

Holder of M/s Prakhar Gupta lvas recorded under Section 108 of Customs AcL 1962,

on 26.1) .2022. wlrerein, he inter alia stated that:

i) On being asked to specify what kinds of goods did he clear, were there any

specific category of goods or he cleared goods in general he replied they did
not work in any specific category. Actually. they work in general category

which means any kind of work w'lrich comes to them and allowed under

Customs Act and other Allied Act.

ii) On being asked how they acquired clients" he stated that they generally tried

to acquire clients through their ref'erences in the industry and these 04 clients

nanrely M/s. Electronic Stock Excharrge. M/s. Global International. M/s. Ideal

Irnpex and M/s. Raj -fraders, were brought to them by Shri Hakim Shaikh who

was worked in their CB, M/s. Prakhar Gupta.

iii) On being asked who filed Bill of Entr-v in their office in Murnbai. he replied

that only he filed bill of entry after the checklist was verified by the importer.

iv) On being asked about all the bills of entry for ll4/s. Electronic Stock
Exchange. A4/s. Global International, M/s. Ideal Impex and M/s. Raj Traders,

he stated that he f-iled all the bills of entry in respect of these importers
through CB. M/s. Prakhar Gupta.

v) On being asked why he did not mention tl-re brand as per the invoice and

packing list. he replied that they did not u,rite brand name in description

column, however, there is specific column for the brand and model no. in bill
of er-rtry and he always mentioned brand and model no. in the respective

column as per the details available in invoice. packing list or any other import
docurnents.

vi) On being asked did he mention tl're brand like Sony and Samsung in the

respective column of'the bill of entry. he replied that he rnentioned Samsung/

Sony or any other brand as per the invoice and packing list; that in case of
LED TV panel there have been instances where the IPR NOC was also taken

from IPR cell. when the docks or assessing group raised such query.

vii) On being asked did he visit the address of all the four importers, he replied

that Shri Hakim Shaikh had visited the address situated in Delhi and he

verified thc addrcss situatcd in Mumbai: that out of thesc four importers, M/s.
Global International and M/s. Raj Traders are based in Mumbai and

remaining two are based in Delhi"

viii) On being asked what Shri Hakirn Shaikh was doing those days, he replied
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since 2021, Shri Hakirn Shaikh was working with their firm but from 2022he

had joined new custom broker firm and he did not know where he had joined.

i*) On being shorvn the copy of summons issued to M/s. Electronic Stock

Exchange. ,411i. Global International. Mis. Ideal hnpex and Mis. Raj Traders

vide Sumn-rorrs No. KSi4l 012022-23. KSr4l I 12022-23. KSl41312022-23 and

KSi4l 212022-23. respectively all dated 23.11 .2022, which rvere sent vide speed

post and he was given the hard copy for the same but none of the importer has

turned up and fr"rrther asked did he has any communication with the importer,

he replied that he had forwarded the said summons to Shri Hakim Shaikh and

followed up with him and one similar matter of M/s. Narayan Industries was

pending in assessing group tbr adjudication, so, they would cotne and attend

the sarne after adjudication.

x) On being asked has he had any knowledge about the remittance made by

irnporter against the imported goods (LED TV Panel) by Mts. Electronic

Stock Exchange. Mi,s. Global International^ A.{/s. Ideal Impex and lul/s P.aj

Traders. he replied that as per the invoice payment r.vas 90 days after delivery

so he couldn't confirtn whether the payment had been made or not.

xi) On being asked how he received invoice and packing list and other import

related document fiom importer Mis. Electronic Stock Exchange, M/s. Global

Internatiot-ral. M/s. Ideal Inrpex and M/s. Raj Traders, he replied that the

document was given to them in the oftlce by the importer based in Mumbai,

holever, for the irnporter situated iri Delhi the docurnent was given to them

in office by the ofTlce boys of Shri Gurvinder Singh Kocher, who was

authorized by the inrporter fbr giving theu the document.

xii) On being asked as he said the docurnent was given to their office in hard

copy, so did he ever receive the original copy of documents or their office
alu,ays received the scanned copy of tlie documents. he replied that the

docurnents other than BL was given in colored copy to them and the said

documents were not in original; that they always received original BL,
sometimes the BL was surrelldered before it reaches to them.

xiii) On being asked did he present during the examination of Samsung/Sony LED
TV Panel irnported by M/s. Electronic Stock Exchange. M/s. Global

International. M/s. ldeal Impex and M/s. Ra-i Traders. he stated that he was

present in many examinations of the said goods and the goods were always

found as declared in terrns of quantity, description, brand and any other

declaration by the impofter.

xiv) He stated that they always mentioned the brand, rnodel no. or any other

details as per the invoice. pacl<ing list and other import documents in

respective colunrns of the hills of entry and these goods, when subjected to

the IPR verification, were accorded IPR NOC
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2.5 Since there was apparent hicling of information rvitlr regard to brand of goods being

irnported and apparent undervaluation of the goods in the subject consignment. the declared

value of the goods of all the bills of entry needs to be re-determined in accordance with the

Customs valuation (Determination of Price of lmported Goods) Rules. 2007 (CVR 2007),

read along with Section l4(1) of the Custon'rs Act. 1962.

2.6 On the basis of NIDB data. the value of irrported goods was total Re-deternrined as Rs.

6,33,83,648/ and duty thereon re-detennined as Rs. 2,37,49.853/-. Based on the re-detemined
assessable value. the dury differential duty worked out to be Rs. 1,57,38,0201-.

2.7 Para 8.5 & 8.6of the said OTO clearl.v records the role and culpability of the Customs

Broker highlighting that to declare all the particulars relevant truthf,ul to the assessment of the

goods. ensuring their accurac.v and authenticity is responsibility of importer as well as

Customs Broker. which the irrporter and Custr:nrs Broker clearly failed to do with malafide

intention. They suppressed the fact before the Custorns Department regarding correct

description (rnentioning the generic description) of the goods and under-valued the goods to

claim the undue duty benetit at the time of clearance of the said imported goods. Taking all

the issues. relating to sub.ject inrports. into account and in view of finding that goods were

mis-declared by suppressing correct description of goods. The Adjudicating Authority found

that Customs Broker, M/s. Prakhar Gupta lras by his acts of commission and omission. as

discussed above, has rendered the impugned goods liable for confiscation under Section

111(m) of the Customs Act. I962 and thereby made themselves liable for penalty under

Section ll2 ibid. Further, the aforesaid acts of omission and commission of the Custorns

Broker. Mis. Prakhar Grryta resulted in use of false and incorrect declaration in the clearance

of goods. hence. C--ustorns [Jrokcr. M/s. Prakhar Gupta. is liable for penal action under Section

lr4AA ibid

2.8 The Adjudicating Authority vide OIO No. 12212025-26|CO}i4MRA{S-V/CAC/JNCH

dated 14.07.2025 imposed penalties of Rs. 10,00,000/- under Section ll2(a) and Rs.

50.00.000/- under Section 1 l4AA of the Custorns Act.1962 upon CB, Mis Prakhar Gupta.

3. Based on the facts orr record and applicable law, Rules and Regulations, prima facie

it appears that the Custonrs Broker have violaterl r,arious provisions of Customs Brokers

Licensing Regulations (CBLR). 2018 r,r,hich have been elaborated and discussed as under:

3.1 Violation of Regulation l0 (d) of CBLR,20I8:

"A Customs Broker shall udtise his clienl to comply vvith the provisions of' the Act, other
allied Acls ancl lhe rules anel regtialions thereo.f, and in c'ctse of non-cornpliance, shall
bring the matter to the notice o_/' thc Dcpull: Commi,ssioner oJ' ('ttstoms or Assistant
(lonunissioner o-f'Cuslorns as lhc cu,sc ruay bc",'

On perusal of the offence report, it is obserued that the importer lras mis-declared the

sr.rbject goods in terms of description, value and CTI. Consequently, the importer has paid

less duty and cleared the goods without BIS compliances. By non-payment of applicable
dur-v- on the subject goods, w'hich tantanrount to suppression of nraterial facts and wilful
mis-statentel'rt. It was the responsibilitl, of the CB to advise his client to declare all the

particulars relevant trutlilul to tlre assessnrent of the goods, ensuring their accuracy and

l/3496604/ 2o?5
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authenticity. Moreover, the CB also failed to bring the matter of these non-compliances to

the Deputy/Assistant Commissioner of Customs. Hence, it appears that CB failed to
perfbrm due obligation under Regulation l0(d) of CBLR. 201 8.

3.2 Violation of Regulation 10 (e) of CBLR, 2018:

"A ()ttstonts Broker shall exerc'ise dae dil igence to ascertain the correctness o.f any

inJbrmatiort which he impetrts to u clienl wilh re/erence to uny work related to clearance oJ'

cargo or baggage. "

On scrutiny of the of-fence report, it is amply clear the imported goods have been mis-
declared in terms of description & Value. It app,ears that the CB failed to exercise due

diligence and to sensitize the irnporter to make proper declaration. CB also appears to have

failed in verif.ving the correctness of declarations in Bill of Entry" leading to gross

negligence. Thus. CB failed to perform due obligation under Regulation l0(e) of CBLR.
2018.

3.3 Violation of Regulation 10 (n) of CBLR,2018:

"A Cttstonts Broker shall verrrt, coruectness of Importer Exporter Code (IEC) number,

Goods and Service,s Tax ldentification Number (GST[N), identity o.f his client and

functioning of hi,s c:lienl ctt lhe declared qddre,s,s by u,sing reliable, independent, aulhentic

doc urne nl,s, data or inforru atio n ",

On perusal of statement of H-Card Holder of the CB. it is observed he has not verified the

identity & functioning of impofier at the declared address being based in Delhi. Thus, CB
failed to perform due obligation under Regulation 10(n) of CBLR, 2018.

4. As the Custom Broker failed to cornply with the obligations imposed upon him
under the provisions of Regulation I 0 of the CBLR, 201 8, prima-facie liable for their acts

of omission and comrnission leading to the contravention of the regulations of CBLR,
201 8.

5. In view of the facts stated above" I come to the conclusion that, prirla facie, M/s
Praklrar Gupta" 1111T1-21115. Pandu Nagar. Kanpur - 208025 (Cr-rstoms Broker
License No. 05/CBiREGULAR/KNP/2016 datecl 28.09.2016) is liable for their acts

of Otnission and Comtnission fbr contravention of the provisions of CBLR,2018. which
also amounts to breach of- trust and taith imposed on the Customs Broker by the
Department. Thus, they appear to have tailed to fulfil their responsibilities as per
regulations l0(d), l0(e) & l0(n) of CBLR, 20l8, which wamants urgent action. In view of
above" I pass the following order:-

l/ 3496604/zozs
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ORDER

In exercise of powers conferred upon me underthe provisions of regulation l6(l) of
CBLR. 2018, I hereby suspend the custorns Broker Licence No.
05/CB/REGULAR/KNP/2016 dated 28.09.2016 issued to M/s Prakhar Gupta,
l17/H-2/115. Pandu Nagar" I(arrpur - 208025 with irnrnediate effect. The Customs
Broker is directed to submit all the Custonrs Identity Cards issued to him and his staff by
the Department immediately.

Fufther. in terms of Regulation l6(2) of CBLR.20l8. a personal hearing is hereby
fixed on 17.11.2025 at 11.30 AM. Any written representation against this order shall reach
the undersigned before the date ofhearing.

Encl: RUD-I Digitally signed by
Ranjeet Kumar
Date: 04-11-2025
19:55:26

(Ranjeet Kumar)
Commissioner of Customs (P)

Lucknow
To,

Shri Prakhar Gupta,
(Proprietor of Customs Brol<er M/s Prakhar Gupta)
R/o tl7lH-2lll5,
Pandu Nagar, Kanpur - 208025

Copy fbrwarded fbr information and necessary action to :

l. The commissioner of Customs, NS-v, JNCH. Nhava Sheva, Tal. uran, Raigad -
400707

2. The Deputy Commissioner of Customs (General). Customs Broker Section, New
Customs House, Ballard Estate. Mumbai-400001 .

3. The Deputy Commissioner (CB Section. Policy), O/o the Commissioner of Customs
(Airport and General), New Customs House, New Delhi-110037 for necessary
updation in 'ICEGATE EDI SYSTEM,.

4. The Depufy/Assistant Commissioner (Policy), Customs Broker Section, Land Customs
Station. Raxaul for necessary updation in 'ICEGATE EDI sysrEM'

5. The Deputy/Assistant Commissioners, Division-Lucknow A.,lautanwa/ Varanasi/
Bareilly/ Gorakhpur/ CCSI Airport Lucknow /LBSI Airport Varanasi / ICD JRy / ICD
Chakeri / ICD Panki / ICD Agra/ SIIB Luclorow

6. The Superintendent (Systems), Customs (Prev.) Commissionerate, Lucknow for
uploading on official website.

7. Notice Board.
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